Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

1. Who was Canada'’s first francophone Prime Minister?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them [ Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
Pierre Elliott Trudeau 270 229 41 19 194 57
27% 27% 29% 16% 28% 28%
9] 9]
** Wilfred Laurier ** 558 500 58 76 382 101
56% 58% 40% 62% 56% 50%
B E
René Lévesque 130 104 26 21 79 30
13% 12% 18% 17% 12% 15%
Don't know/Refused 46 28 18 6 25 14
5% 3% 13% 5% 4% 7%
A
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 558 500 58 76 382 101
56% 58% 40% 62% 56% 50%
B E
Wrong answers 446 360 86 46 298 101
44% 42% 60% 38% 44% 50%
A C
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

2. In the 19th century, some inhabitants of what is now Quebec rebelled against the colonial government of the time. Who was the leader of that rebellion?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
Jean Lesage 173 150 23 18 126 28
17% 17% 16% 14% 19% 14%
Etienne Cartier 227 191 36 23 150 54
23% 22% 25% 19% 22% 27%
** Louis-Joseph Papineau ** 521 458 63 68 358 96
52% 53% 44% 56% 53% 47%
B

Don't know/Refused 83 61 21 13 46 24
8% 7% 15% 1% 7% 12%

A D

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 521 458 63 68 358 96
52% 53% 44% 56% 53% 47%
B
Wrong answers 483 401 81 54 322 106
48% 47% 56% 44% 47% 53%
A
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

3. What term is used to describe the severe economic hardships of the 1930's?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Depression/Great Depression ** 550 476 74 85 347 117
55% 55% 51% 70% 51% 58%
DE

Dirty Thirties 57 52 5 5 42 11
6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5%

Recession 37 35 1 4 30 3
4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2%

Other 139 123 15 8 110 20
14% 14% 1% 7% 16% 10%

CE

Don't know/Refused 222 173 48 20 151 51

22% 20% 33% 17% 22% 25%
A
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 550 476 74 85 347 117
55% 55% 51% 70% 51% 58%
DE

Wrong answers 454 383 70 37 333 85
45% 45% 49% 30% 49% 42%

9] 9]
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DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

4. Which country took control of Quebec, away from France, by winning the battle of the Plains of Abraham?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them Yes, both of them No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Britain ** 234 200 34 43 135 57
23% 23% 24% 35% 20% 28%
D D
** England ** 374 332 42 44 275 54
37% 39% 29% 36% 41% 27%
B E
** United Kingdom/UK ** 13 7 6 1 5 7
1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4%
A D
United States 42 34 8 2 31 9
4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4%
Canada 100 94 6 14 67 19
10% 1% 4% 1% 10% 10%
B
Other 49 41 7 4 34 11
5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Don't know/Refused 192 152 40 14 134 45
19% 18% 28% 1% 20% 22%
A C C
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 621 539 82 88 415 117
62% 63% 57% 72% 61% 58%
DE
Wrong answers 383 321 61 34 265 84
38% 37% 43% 28% 39% 42%
C C
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DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

5. What economic issue between the US and Canada dominated the Canadian Federal elections of 1891, 1911 and 1988?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Free Trade ** 154 142 12 22 103 27
15% 17% 8% 18% 15% 13%
B

** FTA** 7 4 3 1 2 3

1% 0 2% 1% 0 2%
A

** Trade ** 59 50 9 12 36 12
6% 6% 6% 10% 5% 6%

** Reciprocity ** 4 4 0 0 4 0

0 0 - - 1%

Lumber trade/ agreement/ dispute 55 52 3 7 39 8
5% 6% 2% 6% 6% 4%

Where the state line is/ ownership of some 12 10 1 0 10 2

areas in Canada/ land dispute

1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%

Currency/ dollar rate exchange 16 13 2 1 11 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%

Taxes (import/ export) 15 14 1 0 13 2
1% 2% 1% - 2% 1%

Other 176 154 23 19 122 36
18% 18% 16% 15% 18% 18%
Don't know/Refused 507 417 89 60 340 107
50% 48% 62% 49% 50% 53%

A
SCORING SUMMARY

Good answers 224 200 24 35 145 42
22% 23% 16% 29% 21% 21%
Wrong answers 780 660 120 87 534 160
78% 77% 84% 71% 79% 79%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

6. Who was Canada's first Prime Minister?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** John A. Macdonald ** 466 408 58 72 295 98
46% 47% 40% 59% 43% 48%
D

Wilfred Laurier 32 30 1 1 28 3
3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1%

Pierre Elliott Trudeau 24 17 7 0 17 7
2% 2% 5% - 2% 4%

A 9]

Other 106 100 6 12 84 10
1% 12% 4% 10% 12% 5%

B E

Don't know/Refused 376 305 71 36 255 84
37% 35% 50% 30% 38% 42%

A C

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 466 408 58 72 295 98
46% 47% 40% 59% 43% 48%
D
Wrong answers 538 452 86 50 384 104
54% 53% 60% 41% 57% 52%
9]
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DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

7. What was the name of the route to Canada taken by blacks escaping slavery in the US?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Underground Railway ** 471 431 40 76 310 85
47% 50% 28% 62% 46% 42%
B DE

Underground route (road, river, etc.) 41 36 5 9 26 7
4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3%

Other 138 124 14 7 115 16
14% 14% 10% 6% 17% 8%

CE

Don't know/Refused 353 269 84 30 229 94
35% 31% 59% 25% 34% 47%

A CD

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 471 431 40 76 310 85
47% 50% 28% 62% 46% 42%
B DE

Wrong answers 533 429 103 46 370 117
53% 50% 72% 38% 54% 58%

A C C
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DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

8. Which province was the last one to join Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Newfoundland ** 379 349 30 50 265 63
38% 41% 21% 41% 39% 31%
B
Alberta 29 23 6 6 19 5
3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2%
British Columbia 74 64 11 8 53 13
7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6%
Saskatchewan 20 17 3 2 14 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Quebec 80 65 14 13 49 18
8% 8% 10% 10% 7% 9%
New Brunswick 27 23 4 5 17 5
3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2%
Nova Scotia 24 19 4 3 17 4
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
PEI 70 61 10 11 43 16
7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8%
Nunavut 87 76 11 11 64 12
9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 6%
Northwest Territories 30 25 5 0 26 4
3% 3% 4% - 4% 2%
o]
Other 84 66 19 6 54 25
8% 8% 13% 5% 8% 12%
A 9]
Don't know/Refused 99 72 27 8 60 31
10% 8% 19% 7% 9% 15%
A CD
SCORING SUMMARY
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DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

8. Which province was the last one to join Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No

A B C D E

Good answers 379 349 30 50 265 63
38% 41% 21% 41% 39% 31%

B
Wrong answers 625 510 114 72 415 138
62% 59% 79% 59% 61% 69%
A
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DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

9. Name one group of Canadians who were evacuated from the West Coast during WWII because of their ethnic origin?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Japanese/Japanese Canadians ** 419 360 59 69 255 94
42% 42% 41% 56% 38% 46%
D D
Aboriginals/ First Nations 69 59 11 3 53 14
7% 7% 7% 2% 8% 7%
9]
Jewish 51 45 6 8 38 5
5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 2%
Chinese 88 80 9 8 65 16
9% 9% 6% 6% 10% 8%
Indians 18 15 3 0 15 3
2% 2% 2% - 2% 2%
Asians 24 21 3 6 9
2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4%
D D
Acadians 21 20 1 4 16 1
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0
E
Other 109 95 14 11 81 17
1% 1% 10% 9% 12% 8%
Don't know/Refused 205 165 39 13 147 44
20% 19% 27% 1% 22% 22%
A C C
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 419 360 59 69 255 94
42% 42% 41% 56% 38% 46%
D D
Wrong answers 585 500 85 53 424 108
58% 58% 59% 44% 62% 54%
CE
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

10. In what year were all Canadian women eligible to vote in federal elections?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
1888 71 58 13 5 47 18
7% 7% 9% 4% 7% 9%
**1921 ** 357 309 48 50 235 71
36% 36% 34% 41% 35% 35%
1942 562 484 77 64 390 108
56% 56% 54% 52% 57% 54%
Don't know/Refused 14 9 5 3 7 3
1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2%
A
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 357 309 48 50 235 71
36% 36% 34% 41% 35% 35%
Wrong answers 647 551 95 72 445 130
64% 64% 66% 59% 65% 65%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

11. What is the name of the Metis leader who was hanged by the federal government in 1885?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them Yes, both of them No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Louis Riel ** 269 248 21 43 181 44
27% 29% 14% 36% 27% 22%
B E

Other 115 104 11 10 86 20
1% 12% 8% 8% 13% 10%

Don't know/Refused 619 507 111 69 413 137
62% 59% 78% 57% 61% 68%

A C

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 269 248 21 43 181 44
27% 29% 14% 36% 27% 22%
B E

Wrong answers 735 611 123 78 499 157
73% 71% 86% 64% 73% 78%

A C
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

12. What Canadian city was severely damaged by a massive explosion in its harbour in 1917?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Halifax ** 413 379 34 58 291 63
41% 44% 24% 48% 43% 31%
B E E
Vancouver 37 30 7 4 24 9
4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Quebec City 27 24 3 3 20 4
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Montreal 48 43 5 3 41 4
5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2%
E
St. John's 31 28 3 5 20 7
3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Toronto 22 20 2 6 12 4
2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2%
D
Other 148 126 21 12 107 30
15% 15% 15% 10% 16% 15%
Don't know/Refused 278 210 68 31 166 81
28% 24% 47% 25% 24% 40%
A CD
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 413 379 34 58 291 63
41% 44% 24% 48% 43% 31%
B E E
Wrong answers 591 481 110 64 389 139
59% 56% 76% 52% 57% 69%
A CD
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

13. What year did Confederation occur?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** 1867 ** 257 234 23 30 181 45
26% 27% 16% 24% 27% 23%
B

1918 9 8 1 0 7 2
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%

1960 6 4 2 1 3 1
1% 0 1% 1% 0 1%

1950 12 10 1 2 8 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Other 429 373 56 56 296 77
43% 43% 39% 46% 44% 38%

Don't know/Refused 291 230 60 32 184 75
29% 27% 42% 27% 27% 37%

A D

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 257 234 23 30 181 45
26% 27% 16% 24% 27% 23%
B

Wrong answers 747 625 121 92 498 156

74% 73% 84% 76% 73% 77%
A
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

14. In 1944, Canadians joined in an event called D Day. What happened on that day?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them Yes, both of them No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Invasion of Europe/Invasion of 370 332 37 58 248 62
France/Invasion of Normandy **
37% 39% 26% 48% 37% 31%
B DE
The end of the war/WWII 98 82 16 12 57 29
10% 10% 1% 10% 8% 14%
D
Victory/ our country won the war 34 25 9 5 22 8
3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4%
Many soldiers got killed 20 17 3 1 15 4
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Other 234 204 30 23 170 40
23% 24% 21% 19% 25% 20%
Don't know/Refused 248 199 48 22 168 58
25% 23% 34% 18% 25% 29%
A C
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 370 332 37 58 248 62
37% 39% 26% 48% 37% 31%
B DE
Wrong answers 634 527 106 64 431 139
63% 61% 74% 52% 63% 69%
A C C
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

15. Remembrance Day in Canada falls on November 11. November 11 was the last day of which war?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them Yes, both of them No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
**World War 1/WW1 ** 374 342 32 55 253 65
37% 40% 22% 45% 37% 32%
B E

World War 2/WW2 471 398 72 55 321 95
47% 46% 50% 45% 47% 47%

Other 57 51 6 2 47 7
6% 6% 4% 2% 7% 3%

9]

Don't know/Refused 103 69 34 10 59 35
10% 8% 23% 8% 9% 17%

A CD

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 374 342 32 55 253 65
37% 40% 22% 45% 37% 32%
B E

Wrong answers 630 518 112 67 427 137
63% 60% 78% 55% 63% 68%

A C
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

16. Many of the early settlers of what is now New Brunswick and Nova Scotia spoke French and were resettled by the British government. What are those people and their descendants called?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Acadians ** 355 327 29 45 264 45
35% 38% 20% 37% 39% 22%
B E E

French Canadian 52 45 7 9 31 12
5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6%

Metis 24 21 2 1 18 4
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%

Other 164 142 21 22 109 32
16% 17% 15% 18% 16% 16%

Don't know/Refused 409 324 84 44 258 107
41% 38% 59% 36% 38% 53%

A CD

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 355 327 29 45 264 45
35% 38% 20% 37% 39% 22%
B E E

Wrong answers 649 533 115 77 416 156
65% 62% 80% 63% 61% 78%

A CD
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DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

17. The battle of Vimy Ridge was an important victory for allied forces in what war?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** World War 1/WW1 ** 375 340 35 53 254 67
37% 39% 25% 44% 37% 33%
B

World War 2/WW2 309 269 40 43 211 54
31% 31% 28% 35% 31% 27%

Other 92 80 11 8 62 22
9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 1%

Don't know/Refused 229 171 57 17 153 58
23% 20% 40% 14% 22% 29%

A C

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 375 340 35 53 254 67
37% 39% 25% 44% 37% 33%
B
Wrong answers 629 520 108 68 426 135
63% 61% 75% 56% 63% 67%
A
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

18. What American war helped convince Canadians and their leaders to unite and form a federation in the north?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Civil War/American Civil War ** 217 187 31 38 140 40
22% 22% 21% 31% 21% 20%
DE

World War 1/WW'1 48 45 3 6 34 9
5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4%

Cold War 50 41 9 5 32 13
5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7%

World War 2/WW2 93 83 11 9 68 15
9% 10% 7% 8% 10% 8%

War of 1812 61 58 3 9 38 13
6% 7% 2% 8% 6% 6%

B
American Revolutionary War/American 61 56 5 10 47 5
War of Independence
6% 7% 3% 8% 7% 2%
E E

Vietnam War 25 23 2 3 15 7
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

Other 104 92 12 7 77 19
10% 1% 8% 6% 1% 10%

Don't know/Refused 344 276 68 34 228 81
34% 32% 47% 28% 34% 40%

A C

SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 217 187 31 38 140 40
22% 22% 21% 31% 21% 20%
DE

Wrong answers 787 673 113 83 540 162
78% 78% 79% 69% 79% 80%

C C
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

19. Name one of the wars in which Canada was invaded by the United States?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** War of 1812 ** 255 236 19 48 163 43
25% 27% 13% 39% 24% 21%
B DE
** Revolutionary/War of Independence ** 32 27 6 3 24 5
3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2%
Civil War/American Civil War 53 48 4 2 43 7
5% 6% 3% 2% 6% 4%
World War 1/WW1 79 67 13 8 50 21
8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 10%
Confederate War 7 7 0 0 7 0
1% 1% - - 1%
World War 2/WW2 19 18 1 3 15 2
2% 2% 0 2% 2% 1%
Other 137 120 17 14 95 28
14% 14% 12% 1% 14% 14%
None 23 17 5 1 14 8
2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4%
Don't know/Refused 399 320 78 42 269 87
40% 37% 55% 35% 40% 43%
A
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 287 262 25 51 188 48
29% 31% 17% 42% 28% 24%
B DE
Wrong answers 77 597 119 71 492 154
71% 69% 83% 58% 72% 76%
A C 9]
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DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

20. What name is commonly used to refer to the British subjects who fled to Canada during and after the American Revolution?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

Detailed Tables

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Loyalists ** 194 178 16 28 138 27
19% 21% 1% 23% 20% 13%
B E E
** United Empire Loyalists ** 8 8 0 4 4 0
1% 1% - 3% 1% -
DE
Refugees 23 23 1 4 17 2
2% 3% 0 3% 3% 1%
Royalists 14 13 1 2 9 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Colonists 10 10 0 2 7 1
1% 1% - 2% 1% 1%
Immigrants/ settlers 32 27 6 3 19 11
3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5%
Other 162 140 22 17 120 26
16% 16% 15% 14% 18% 13%
Don't know/Refused 560 461 98 63 366 132
56% 54% 68% 51% 54% 66%
A CD
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 202 186 16 31 142 27
20% 22% 1% 26% 21% 13%
B E E
Wrong answers 802 674 127 90 537 175
80% 78% 89% 74% 79% 87%
A CD
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

21. What term is commonly used to refer to early French fur traders in Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Voyageurs ** 56 53 3 14 39 3
6% 6% 2% 12% 6% 2%
DE E
** Coureurs des bois ** 95 89 6 9 78 7
9% 10% 4% 8% 12% 4%
B E
Trappers/Fur Trappers 45 41 4 6 28 11
5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5%
Les Colons 45 43 2 3 38 4
4% 5% 1% 2% 6% 2%
E
Metis 20 19 1 2 14 3
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
French/ Francophone 22 16 5 1 15 5
2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
Aboriginal/ Native 11 10 1 1 9 1
1% 1% 0 1% 1% 0
Other 137 122 15 18 95 23
14% 14% 1% 15% 14% 12%
Don't know/Refused 573 467 105 67 363 144
57% 54% 73% 55% 53% 71%
A CD
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 151 142 10 24 117 10
15% 16% 7% 20% 17% 5%
B E E
Wrong answers 853 718 134 98 563 191
85% 84% 93% 80% 83% 95%
A CD
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

22. The members of which ethnic group were once forced to pay a head tax to immigrate to Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Chinese Canadians ** 321 273 48 52 181 88
32% 32% 33% 43% 27% 44%

D D

Irish 57 54 3 5 45 7
6% 6% 2% 4% 7% 3%

Asians 36 31 5 2 22 12
4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6%

Jewish 22 21 1 1 18 3
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%

African American/ blacks 44 38 6 6 31 7
4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4%

Japanese 48 43 5 4 40 4
5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 2%

E

Natives/ American Indian 27 25 2 3 21 3
3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%

Mexican/ spanish 15 15 0 2 13 0

2% 2% - 2% 2% -

French 24 19 4 2 18 4
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%

Other 103 92 10 15 74 14
10% 1% 7% 12% 1% 7%

None 1 1 0 0 1 0

0 0 - - 0 -

Don't know/Refused 305 246 58 29 217 59
30% 29% 41% 24% 32% 29%

A

SCORING SUMMARY
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

22. The members of which ethnic group were once forced to pay a head tax to immigrate to Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them [ Yes, both of them No

A B C D E

Good answers 321 273 48 52 181 88
32% 32% 33% 43% 27% 44%

D D

Wrong answers 683 587 96 70 499 113
68% 68% 67% 57% 73% 56%

CE

Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

23. Who was the first Canadian in space?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Marc Garneau ** 89 78 11 14 61 14
9% 9% 7% 1% 9% 7%
Armstrong/Neil Armstrong 107 99 8 7 84 17
1% 12% 5% 5% 12% 8%
B 9]
Roberta Bondar 45 44 1 9 28 8
5% 5% 1% 8% 4% 4%
B
Julie Payette 16 14 1 0 14 1
2% 2% 1% - 2% 1%
Other 129 114 14 19 88 21
13% 13% 10% 15% 13% 1%
Don't know/Refused 619 510 109 74 405 140
62% 59% 76% 60% 60% 70%
A D
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 89 78 11 14 61 14
9% 9% 7% 1% 9% 7%
Wrong answers 915 782 133 108 618 188
91% 91% 93% 89% 91% 93%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

24. What year was Canada's constitution patriated from Great Britain?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
Before 1982 508 450 58 61 358 89
51% 52% 40% 50% 53% 44%
B E

** 1982 ** 95 81 14 16 55 22
9% 9% 10% 13% 8% 11%

After 1982 45 37 8 4 29 12
4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%

Don't know/Refused 356 292 64 40 238 78
35% 34% 44% 33% 35% 38%

A
SCORING SUMMARY

Good answers 95 81 14 16 55 22
9% 9% 10% 13% 8% 11%

Wrong answers 909 779 129 105 624 179
91% 91% 90% 87% 92% 89%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

25. Name the Canadian who received the Noble Prize for Peace in 1957 for his efforts to peacefully resolve the Suez Crisis and then went on to become Prime Minister.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Lester B. Pearson ** 120 102 18 21 62 36
12% 12% 12% 18% 9% 18%
D D
Pierre Elliott Trudeau 164 140 24 19 107 38
16% 16% 17% 15% 16% 19%
John Diefenbaker 22 21 1 1 19 2
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Wilfred Laurier 17 16 1 1 13 2
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Brian Mulroney 10 9 1 1 7 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Other 126 113 13 12 89 25
13% 13% 9% 10% 13% 13%
Don't know/Refused 544 458 85 66 382 96
54% 53% 60% 54% 56% 48%
E
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 120 102 18 21 62 36
12% 12% 12% 18% 9% 18%
D D
Wrong answers 884 757 126 100 618 166
88% 88% 88% 82% 91% 82%
CE
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

26. Name the two Canadians contained in the following list of writers and painters...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
TOTAL MENTIONS
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Emily Carr ** 640 560 80 92 421 126
64% 65% 56% 75% 62% 63%
B DE
** Robert Service ** 225 193 32 29 157 39
22% 22% 22% 24% 23% 19%
Allen Ginsberg 153 138 15 17 112 24
15% 16% 10% 14% 16% 12%
Norman Rockwell 302 276 25 44 214 42
30% 32% 18% 36% 32% 21%
B E E
Tennessee Williams 152 127 24 7 112 33
15% 15% 17% 5% 16% 17%
o] o]
Andy Warhol 205 176 29 28 140 37
20% 21% 20% 23% 21% 19%
Don't know/Refused 101 71 30 9 59 34
10% 8% 21% 7% 9% 17%
A CD
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answer 147 129 18 24 98 25
15% 15% 12% 20% 14% 13%
- 1 of 2 Good answer 571 494 76 72 383 115
57% 57% 53% 59% 56% 57%
- 2 of 2 Good answers 147 129 18 24 98 25
15% 15% 12% 20% 14% 13%
Wrong answers 857 730 126 97 582 176
85% 85% 88% 80% 86% 87%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

27. Name a Canadian who received the Noble Prize for the discovery of insulin?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Banting ** 63 57 6 10 41 13
6% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6%
** MacCloud ** 1 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - - - 1%
MacCloud 1 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 - 1%
Alexander Fleming 9 8 1 0 5 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Louis Pasteur 17 15 1 1 15 1
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Marie Curie 8 8 0 1 6 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Other 141 125 16 17 97 26
14% 15% 1% 14% 14% 13%
Don't know/Refused 765 645 119 94 517 155
76% 75% 83% 77% 76% 77%
A
SCORING SUMMARY
Good answers 64 58 6 10 41 14
6% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7%
Wrong answers 940 802 137 112 639 188
94% 93% 96% 92% 94% 93%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

28. Name two countries Canada fought against during World War 1?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
TOTAL MENTIONS
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Germany ** 687 593 94 94 456 136
68% 69% 66% 77% 67% 67%
D
** Austria/Austro-Hungarian 175 158 17 31 111 32
Empire/Hungary **
17% 18% 12% 26% 16% 16%
DE
** Turkey ** 7 5 2 1 4 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Italy 161 128 33 19 105 37
16% 15% 23% 16% 15% 18%
A
Russia 198 176 22 32 134 32
20% 20% 16% 26% 20% 16%
E
Japan 78 73 6 5 59 13
8% 8% 4% 4% 9% 7%
France 105 89 15 6 71 28
10% 10% 10% 5% 10% 14%
9]
UK 46 44 2 2 38 7
5% 5% 2% 2% 6% 3%
United States 29 27 2 3 21 4
3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
China 28 27 1 5 20 4
3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2%
Other 129 112 16 13 91 25
13% 13% 11% 10% 13% 12%
Don't know/Refused 124 93 30 9 84 31
12% 1% 21% 7% 12% 15%
A C
SCORING SUMMARY
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

28. Name two countries Canada fought against during World War 1?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Good answer 701 605 96 96 465 139
70% 70% 67% 79% 68% 69%
D
- 1 of 2 Good answer 534 454 80 65 360 108
53% 53% 55% 54% 53% 54%
- 2 of 2 Good answers 168 151 17 31 106 31
17% 18% 12% 25% 16% 16%
DE
Wrong answers 303 255 47 26 214 62
30% 30% 33% 21% 32% 31%
9]
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

29. What is the name commonly given to the political and social movement that swept Quebec in the beginning of the 1960's?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
** Quiet Revolution ** 98 90 8 15 69 14
10% 1% 5% 12% 10% 7%

Separatism/ Separatist Movement 113 104 9 24 71 17
11% 12% 6% 20% 10% 8%

DE
FLQ/Québec Liberation Front and the 37 34 3 6 26 6
October Crisis

4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3%

Bloc Québécois 32 31 1 3 25 4
3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2%

Quebec Liberal Party 13 10 2 1 8 4
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Quebec sovereignty movement 16 14 2 2 10 4
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Other 175 145 30 18 118 39
17% 17% 21% 15% 17% 19%
Don't know/Refused 520 431 88 53 354 114
52% 50% 61% 43% 52% 56%

A C

SCORING SUMMARY

Good answers 98 90 8 15 69 14
10% 11% 5% 12% 10% 7%
Wrong answers 906 769 136 107 611 187
90% 89% 95% 88% 90% 93%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

30. What is the name of the native people of Newfoundland who were hunted to extinction by Europeans?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them Yes, both of them No
A B C D E
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202

** Beothuks ** 29 27 2 1 22 6
3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%

Micmac 37 34 3 7 25 5
4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3%

Iroquois 52 46 6 8 38 6
5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3%

Algonquins 16 13 2 2 13 1

2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0

Indians/ natives 47 36 11 2 30 16
5% 4% 8% 2% 4% 8%

9]

Inuits 13 10 2 2 6 3
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Métis 21 19 1 1 12 8
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4%

Hurons 8 7 1 1 6 1

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0

Vikings 15 15 0 1 12 1
1% 2% - 1% 2% 1%

Other 151 133 18 15 110 26
15% 15% 12% 12% 16% 13%
Don't know/Refused 616 519 97 82 405 130
61% 60% 67% 67% 60% 64%

SCORING SUMMARY

Good answers 29 27 2 1 22 6

3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

30. What is the name of the native people of Newfoundland who were hunted to extinction by Europeans?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Wrong answers 975 833 141 121 658 196
97% 97% 98% 99% 97% 97%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz Detailed Tables
DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

35. You have now answered approximately 30 questions on Canadian history, how do you feel about the whole thing?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
TOTAL MENTIONS
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202
Tough questions/too tough 49 43 6 6 33 10
5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Do not know as much as | should/should 129 111 18 12 90 27
know more
13% 13% 12% 10% 13% 13%
Do not care about history 8 7 1 0 7 1
1% 1% 1% - 1% 0
Don't have enough background in history 15 14 2 1 9 5
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Immigrant/Not from this country 2 0 2 1 0 1
0 - 2% 1% - 1%
A D D
It was good 143 123 19 21 94 27
14% 14% 13% 17% 14% 14%
I didn't do very well/didn't know very much 244 212 32 30 176 38
24% 25% 22% 24% 26% 19%
Don't know as much as | used to/forgot 97 88 9 12 71 14
10% 10% 6% 10% 10% 7%
Feel embarrassed/stupid 76 70 6 9 55 12
8% 8% 4% 8% 8% 6%
Bad/poorly 97 82 15 11 71 16
10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 8%
They should teach more history in school 18 15 3 2 12 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Interesting 25 23 2 2 19 4
3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

35. You have now answered approximately 30 questions on Canadian history, how do you feel about the whole thing?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B o] D E
It was okay/alright 75 66 9 10 50 15
7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7%
Shows how Americanized we are 2 1 1 0 1 1
0 0 1% 0 1%
Not difficult/easy 2 2 0 0 2 0
0 0 - - 0 -
Questions too varied (some too hard, 9 8 1 4 2 3
some too easy)
1% 1% 1% 4% 0 1%
D
Should brush up on Canadian history/learn 113 90 23 6 79 28
more
1% 10% 16% 5% 12% 14%
9] C
Know more about other history 10 10 0 0 9 1
1% 1% - - 1% 1%
Too many questions about Eastern 7 6 1 1 5 1
Canada
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Confused/unsure 13 11 2 2 9 2
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
History is important/good to teach history 39 31 8 7 22 10
4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5%
Didn't learn that in school/never took 33 29 3 8 20 5
history
3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3%
Useless to remember people's names, 2 2 0 0 2 0
instead learn country
0 0 - - 0 -
Made me remember more/did better than | 30 27 3 6 21 3
thought
3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Fun/funny 15 14 1 0 12 3
1% 2% 0 - 2% 1%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE: YOUNG ADULT CANADIAN QUIZ

35. You have now answered approximately 30 questions on Canadian history, how do you feel about the whole thing?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
Would like to know the answers 10 6 4 1 6 2
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
A
Other 151 128 23 20 97 33
15% 15% 16% 16% 14% 17%
Nothing 3 2 1 0 1 2
0 0 1% - 0 1%
Don't know/Refused 18 12 6 1 13 3
2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2%
A
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY
OVERALL SCORE:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes No Yes, one of them Yes, both of them No
A B C D E
Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base 1004 866 137 114 698 191
Weighted Base 1004 860 144 122 680 202

No good answer 17 13 5 1 13 3
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%

1 correct answer 40 24 16 4 23 14
4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 7%

A D

2 correct answers 50 39 11 3 35 11
5% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6%

3 correct answers 63 56 7 2 49 12
6% 7% 5% 2% 7% 6%
C

4 correct answers 73 59 14 4 53 16
7% 7% 10% 3% 8% 8%

5 correct answers 77 67 10 5 57 15
8% 8% 7% 4% 8% 7%

6 correct answers 61 51 10 7 40 14
6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7%

7 correct answers 62 52 10 8 40 14
6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7%

8 correct answers 55 42 13 7 34 14
6% 5% 9% 6% 5% 7%

9 correct answers 71 60 10 10 45 15
7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8%

10 correct answers 55 52 3 13 34 9
5% 6% 2% 1% 5% 4%

DE

11 correct answers 58 52 6 8 39 11
6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5%

12 correct answers 48 42 6 4 33 11
5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5%
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

OVERALL SCORE:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
13 correct answers 41 34 7 5 28 8
4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
14 correct answers 23 21 3 3 18 3
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
15 correct answers 31 31 0 4 25 2
3% 4% 3% 4% 1%
B E
16 correct answers 24 23 1 1 21 2
2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1%
17 correct answers 26 26 0 2 22 1
3% 3% - 2% 3% 1%
B E
18 correct answers 23 22 1 7 12 4
2% 3% 0 5% 2% 2%
D
19 correct answers 25 22 3 7 12 7
3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3%
D
20 correct answers 22 20 2 6 11 4
2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2%
D
21 correct answers 12 11 1 3 7 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
22 correct answers 11 10 1 1 7 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
283 correct answers 9 7 2 2 6 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
24 correct answers 11 11 0 2 5 3
1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
25 correct answers 3 2 1 0 1 2
0 0 1% - 0 1%
26 correct answers 3 3 0 1 2 0
0 0 - 1% 0 -
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Dominion Institute: Young Adult Canadian Quiz

DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY
OVERALL SCORE:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA PARENTS BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them | Yes, both of them | No
A B C D E
27 correct answers 6 6 0 2 4 0
1% 1% 2% 1% -
28 correct answers 3 3 0 0 3 0
0 0 0 -
SCORING SUMMARY
No good answer 17 13 5 1 13 3
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Between 1 and 3 good answers 153 119 34 10 107 37
15% 14% 24% 8% 16% 18%
A 9] 9]
Between 4 and 6 good answers 211 176 35 16 150 45
21% 21% 24% 13% 22% 22%
9]
Between 7 and 9 good answers 188 154 33 25 119 44
19% 18% 23% 20% 18% 22%
Between 10 and 12 good answers 160 146 15 25 105 30
16% 17% 10% 21% 15% 15%
B
Between 13 and 15 good answers 95 85 10 11 72 13
10% 10% 7% 9% 1% 6%
Between 16 and 18 good answers 73 71 2 10 56 7
7% 8% 1% 8% 8% 4%
B E
Between 19 and 21 good answers 59 53 6 15 30 13
6% 6% 4% 12% 4% 7%
D
Between 22 and 24 good answers 31 28 3 5 18 7
3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Between 25 and 27 good answers 13 12 1 3 8 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Between 28 and 29 good answers 3 3 0 0 3 0
0 0 - - 0 -
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DOMINION INSTITUTE CITIZENSHIP SURVEY

OVERALL SCORE:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E

BORN IN CANADA

PARENTS BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Yes [ No Yes, one of them [ Yes, both of them No
A B C D E
Failed (Less than 16 good answers) 825 694 131 88 566 172
82% 81% 91% 72% 83% 85%
A C C
Passed (16+ good answers) 179 166 12 34 114 30
18% 19% 9% 28% 17% 15%
B DE
STATISTICS
Mean Good Answers 9.46 9.83 7.30 11.53 9.30 8.72
B DE
Standard Deviation 6.1 6.2 5.6 6.4 6.0 6.1
Standard Error 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.4
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